



# Corporation of the Municipality of Calvin Council Resolution

**Date:** April 12, 2022

**Resolution Number:** [Click or tap here to enter text.](#)

**Moved By:** [Choose a name.](#)

**Seconded By:** [Choose a name.](#)

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:**

““Council for the Corporation of the Municipality of Calvin do hereby amend the Agenda to add the following:

Under Section 6. Action Letters: 6.13 Bylaw 2022-025 being a bylaw to enter into a Guarantee and Postponement of Claims Agreement with the Ontario Infrastructure and Lands Corporation. 6.14 Changes to Municipal Operations (Resolution)

Under Section 11. Closed Session:

11.1 Confidential Human Resource matters:

- a) Employment Contracts
- b) Work Performance – Two (2) matters
- c) Interim Deputy Clerk; Interim Deputy Treasurer wages.

AND hereby remove the following:

Under Section 6. Action Letters: 6.1 April 12, 2022 – Agenda – Adoption of Agenda. ”

**Result** Options.

**Recorded Vote:**

<u>Member of Council</u>	<u>In Favour</u>	<u>Opposed</u>
Mayor Pennell	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Councillor Brooker	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Councillor Castelijn	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Councillor Cross	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Councillor Shippam	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>



## Corporation of the Municipality of Calvin

Council – Regular Meeting

**AMENDED** - Agenda

Tuesday, April 12, 2022 at 7:00p.m.

Electronic Meeting

**1. CALL TO ORDER**

**1.1 APRIL 12, 2022 – AGENDA**

**AMENDMENT OF AGENDA**

**2. WRITTEN DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST/ CONFLICT OF INTERST**

**3. PETITIONS/DELEGATIONS**

**3.1 JOHN MANSON – DELEGATION FOR MIKE  
LALONDE**

DELEGATION ATTACHED

**4. REPORTS FROM MUNICIPAL OFFICERS**

**4.1 SHANE CONRAD – CHIEF BUILDING OFFICIAL**

REPORT ATTACHED

**4.2 CHRIS WHALLEY – ROADS SUPERINTENDENT**

REPORT ATTACHED

**4.3 JACOB GROVE – LANDFILL AND RECREATION  
MANAGER**

REPORTS ATTACHED (x2)

**4.4 DEAN MAXWELL – FIRE CHIEF**

NONE

**4.5 ALESYHA BLAKE – INTERIM DEPUTY CLERK**

REPORT ATTACHED

**5. REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES**

**6. ACTION LETTERS**

**6.1 APRIL 12, 2022 – AGENDA**

**ADOPTION OF AGENDA**

**6.2 MARCH 8, 2022 – MINUTES**

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

**6.3 MARCH 22, 2022 – MINUTES**

ADOPTION OF MINUTES

**6.4 TOWNSHIP OF CLEARVIEW**

SUPPORT FOR INFRASTRUCTURE  
PROJECTS, BRIDGE AND CULVERT  
REPLACEMENTS IN RURAL  
MUNICIPALITIES

**6.5 THE CORPORATION OF THE  
TOWNSHIP OF PAPINEAU-CAMERON**

DRAFT-SHARED CBO BY-  
LAW

<b>6.6</b>	<b>BY-LAW #2022-026</b>	AGREEMENT WITH THE CANADIAN ECOLOGY CENTRE FOR FIRE SERVICES
<b>6.7</b>	<b>BY-LAW #2022-027</b>	EXPECTED CONDUCT POLICY
<b>6.8</b>	<b>BY-LAW #2022-028</b>	ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE
<b>6.9</b>	<b>CITY OF NORTH BAY</b>	RE:PARTICIPATION IN THE CITY OF NORTH BAY’S HOUSEHOLD HAZARDOUS WASTE PROGRAM
<b>6.10</b>	<b>EAST NIPISSING PLANNING BOARD</b>	CONSENT #2021-20 - MAXWELL
<b>6.11</b>	<b>BY-LAW #2022-029</b>	CALVIN UNION CEMETERY AMENDMENT
<b>6.12</b>	<b>BY-LAW #2022-030</b>	FEES AND CHARGES AMENDMENT
<b>6.13</b>	<b>BY-LAW #2022-025</b>	GUARANTEE AND POSTPONEMENT OF CLAIM AGREEMENT WITH THE ONTARIO INFRASTRUCTURE AND LANDS CORPORATION
<b>6.14</b>	<b>MUNICIPALITY OF CALVIN – ADMIN</b>	CHANGES TO MUNICIPAL OPERATIONS

**7. INFORMATION LETTERS**

<b>7.1</b>	<b>MINISTRY OF NORTHERN DEVELOPMENT MINES, NATURAL RESOURCES AND FORESTRY</b>	RE: SEEKING INPUT ABOUT THE USE OF FLOATING ACCOMMODATIONS ON WATERWAYS OVER ONTARIO’S PUBLIC LANDS
<b>7.2</b>	<b>ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPALITIES ONTARIO</b>	ONLINE TRAINING MAY 4-5, 2022
<b>7.3</b>	<b>ASSOCIATION OF MUNICIPALITIES</b>	AMO POLICY UPDATE – CONSOLIDATED HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION PROGRAM, NEW PTSD REHABILITATION CENTRE FOR FIRST RESPONDERS, <i>GETTING ONTARIO CONNECTED ACT, 2022,</i> AND AMO STATEMENT ON UKRAINE

8. INFORMATION LETTERS AVAILABLE

~~9. OLD AND NEW BUSINESS~~

~~10. ACCOUNT APPROVAL REPORT~~

11. CLOSED SESSION

- 11.1 COUNCIL WILL MEET IN CLOSED SESSION PURSUANT TO SECTION 239(2)(b) TO DEAL WITH A PERSONAL MATTER ABOUT AN IDENTIFIABLE INDIVIDUAL, INCLUDING MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES AND PURSUANT TO SECTION 239(2)(d) LABOUR RELATIONS OR EMPLOYEE NEGOTIATIONS TO DEAL WITH CONFIDENTIAL HUMAN RESOURCE MATTERS: a) Employment Contracts, b) Work Performance – Two (2) Matters & c) Interim Deputy Clerk; Interim Deputy Treasurer Wages.

12. BUSINESS ARISING FROM CLOSED SESSION

13. NOTICE OF MOTION

14. NEW – CONFIRMATORY BY-LAW

BY-LAW #2022-024  
CONFIRMATORY BY-LAW

15. ADJOURNEMENT



# Corporation of the Municipality of Calvin Council Resolution

**Date:** April 12, 2022

**Resolution Number:** [Click or tap here to enter text.](#)

**Moved By:** [Choose a name.](#)

**Seconded By:** [Choose a name.](#)

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:**

“Council for the Corporation of the Municipality of Calvin does hereby adopt Bylaw #2022-025 being a bylaw to enter into a Guarantee and Postponement of Claims Agreement with the Ontario Infrastructure and Lands Corporation. ”

**Result** [Options.](#)

**Recorded Vote:**

<u>Member of Council</u>	<u>In Favour</u>	<u>Opposed</u>
Mayor Pennell	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Councillor Brooker	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Councillor Castelijn	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Councillor Cross	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Councillor Shippam	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF CALVIN

**BYLAW NUMBER 2022-025**

**BEING A BY-LAW AUTHORIZING THE SIGNING OF A GUARANTEE AND  
POSTPONEMENT OF CLAIMS AGREEMENT WITH THE ONTARIO  
INFRASTRUCTURE AND LANDS CORPORATION**

---

**Legal Authority**

**Scope of Powers**

Section 8(1) of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25, ("*Municipal Act*") as amended, provides that the powers of a municipality shall be interpreted broadly so as to confer broad authority on municipalities to enable them to govern their affairs as they consider appropriate, and to enhance their ability to respond to municipal issues.

**Powers of a Natural Person**

Section 9 of the *Municipal Act* provides that a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act.

**Powers Exercised by Council**

Section 5 (1) of the *Municipal Act* provides that the powers of a municipality shall be exercised by its Council

**Powers Exercised by By-law**

Section 5(3) of the *Municipal Act* provides that a municipal power, including a municipality's capacity, rights, powers and privileges under section 9, shall be exercised by bylaw unless the municipality is specifically authorized to do otherwise.

**Preamble**

The Board of Management for Casselloolme long-term care facility has approved a redevelopment project and has financed \$120,000,000 through the Ontario Infrastructure and Land Corporation.

Ontario Infrastructure and Lands Corporation requires the municipalities responsible for Cassellholme to provide a loan guarantee in the amount of \$57,695,599.

The Municipality of Calvin along with the City of North Bay, Municipality of East Ferris, Township of South Algonquin, Township of Bonfield, Township of Papineau-Cameron, Township of Chisholm, Town of Mattawa and the Township of Mattawan, are the required guarantors; with each of the guarantors being responsible for a percentage (%) of the debt.

The Municipality of Calvin is responsible for a maximum guarantee of 1.44% or \$830,816.63 of the financed amount until such a time as the Ontario Infrastructure and Lands Corporation releases all guarantors.

All municipalities must agree to the entering into this agreement and if for some reason one of the municipalities does not agree to enter into the agreement the redevelopment project will not proceed.

Council for the Corporation of the Municipality of Calvin acknowledges that every effort has been made to best protect the municipal corporation in relation to its obligations to the long-term care facility and agrees that it is in the best interests of the municipality to enter into the Guarantee and Postponement of Claims Agreement.

**Decision**

Council of the Corporation of the Municipality decides it in the best interest of the Corporation to enter into a Guarantee and Postponement of Claims Agreement with the Ontario Infrastructure and Lands Corporation.

**Direction**

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Calvin directs as follows:

1. That the Guarantee and Postponement of Claims Agreement attached to this Bylaw as Schedule "A" forms part of this bylaw.
2. That the Mayor alone, and/or the Mayor and the Interim Deputy Clerk, as may be required are authorized to sign this Agreement, and other related/required documents for its proper execution, on behalf of the municipal corporation
3. That this Agreement shall be effective and shall remain in effect and force in accordance with the terms of the agreement subject to any amendments thereto or the termination of the said agreement.
4. This by-law takes effect on the day of its final passing.

Read and adopted by Resolution \_\_\_\_\_ this 12<sup>th</sup>, Day of April 2022.

\_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor

\_\_\_\_\_  
Clerk

# Schedule A to Bylaw 2022-025

## Guarantee and Postponement of Claims Agreement

### **GUARANTEE AND POSTPONEMENT OF CLAIMS**

DATE: April 12, 2022  
TO: **ONTARIO INFRASTRUCTURE AND LANDS CORPORATION**  
(the “**Creditor**”)  
(1 Dundas Street West, 20<sup>th</sup> Floor, Toronto, Ontario M5G 1Z3)

FROM: **THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY**  
(“**North Bay**”)  
- and -  
**CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF EAST FERRIS**  
(“**East Ferris**”)  
- and -  
**THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH ALGONQUIN**  
(“**South Algonquin**”)  
- and -  
**THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BONFIELD**  
(“**Bonfield**”)  
- and -  
**THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PAPINEAU-CAMERON**  
(“**Papineau-Cameron**”)  
- and -  
**THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CHISHOLM**  
(“**Chisholm**”)  
- and -

**THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF CALVIN**  
(“**Calvin**”)  
- and –

**THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF MATTAWA**  
(“**Mattawa**”)  
- and -  
**THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MATTAWAN**  
(“**Mattawan**”)  
(North Bay, East Ferris, South Algonquin, Bonfield, Papineau-Cameron, Chisholm, Calvin, Mattawa, and Mattawan collectively, the “**Guarantors**” and each, a “**Guarantor**”)



**WHEREAS** The Board of Management for the District of Nipissing East (the “**Debtor**”) owns the land and premises (the “**Premises**”) described in Schedule A hereto and intends to redevelop and expand the existing 240-bed long-term care facility located on the Premises (the “**Project**”) in accordance with the plans and specifications (“**Plans and Specifications**”) and upon terms and conditions that have been approved by the Creditor;

**AND WHEREAS** the Creditor has entered into an Agreement (the “**Financing Agreement**”) to provide certain financing (the “**Financing**”) to the Debtor to finance a portion of the costs of construction of the Project, and the Debtor has granted a first ranking charge against the Premises (the “**Charge**”) to secure the repayment of the Obligations under the Financing Agreement;

**AND WHEREAS** the Ministry of Long-Term Care (“**MLTC**”) will be supporting the Project and has entered into a Development Agreement with the Debtor to pay certain amounts in connection with the Project;

**AND WHEREAS** the Guarantors understand that under the terms and conditions of the Financing Agreement it is a condition of the Creditor providing the Financing that the Guarantors guarantee the obligations of the Debtor under the Financing Agreement as set out herein;

**AND WHEREAS** all capitalized terms not defined herein are as defined in the Financing Agreement;

**THEREFORE**, in order to induce the Creditor to provide the Financing and to satisfy the conditions of the Financing Agreement with respect thereto, the Guarantors undertake and agree as follows:

## **ARTICLE 1** **INTERPRETATION**

### **1.1 Defined Terms**

As used in this Guarantee the following terms have the following meanings:

“**Construction Funding Subsidy**” means the monthly payments in respect of the Construction Funding Subsidy Policy under the Development Agreement.

“**Development Agreement**” means the LTC Development Agreement dated as of September 8, 2020 between MLTC and the Debtor.

“**Events of Default**” means the events specified or referred to as described in paragraph 9(b) of the Standard Terms and Conditions of the Financing Agreement.

“**Financing Documents**” has the meaning ascribed thereto in the Financing Agreement.

“**Force Majeure**” means any failure or delay in rendering performance (except for payment obligations in respect of any Financing Document) arising out of any cause or causes beyond the Debtor’s reasonable control, whether or not foreseeable. Such causes may include, but are not limited to, government regulation or control, an act of nature, an act of a public enemy, an act of terrorism, war, a mass-casualty event, fire, an act of God, earthquake, flood, local, regional or global outbreak of disease, a local, regional or global public health situation involving governmental or public health restriction or limitation (including, for example, the COVID-19 pandemic or epidemic), strike, lockout or labour or civil unrest, freight embargo, unusually severe weather, failure of public utility or common carrier, or an attack or other malicious act, including but not limited to an attack

on or through the internet, or any internet service, telecommunications provider or hosting facility (provided that any plural shall include the singular and any singular shall include the plural).

**“Guaranteed Proportion”**, for each Guarantor listed in column (1) of Schedule B hereto, means the respective per cent enumerated in column (2) of Schedule B, which shall be equivalent to each Guarantor’s proportionate contribution to the Debtor’s capital costs in respect of the Project.

**“Guarantors’ Representative”** means the City of North Bay.

**“Maximum Amount”**, for each Guarantor, means the maximum dollar equivalent of its Guaranteed Proportion as set out in column (3) of Schedule B of this Guarantee.

**“MLTC”** means Her Majesty the Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Long-Term Care.

**“Obligations”** means (i) all debts, liabilities and obligations, present or future, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, at any time or from time to time due or accruing due and owing by, or otherwise payable by, the Debtor to the Creditor, including any Make-Whole Amount, if applicable, in any currency, under or in connection with or pursuant to the Financing Agreement and any other Financing Documents that relate to the Project to which the Debtor is a party and whether incurred by the Debtor alone or jointly with another or others and whether as principal, guarantor or surety, and (ii) the due performance and compliance by the Debtor with all of the terms and conditions of the Financing Agreement and such other Financing Documents, as such debts, liabilities and obligations may be varied from time to time.

**“Outstanding Principal”** means the principal amount of the total loan amount advanced by the Creditor to the Debtor that remains unpaid;

**“Other Taxes”** means present and future excise and property taxes, charges, financial institutions duties, debits, taxes and similar levies which arise from any payment made by a Guarantor under this Guarantee or under any of the other Financing Documents that relate to the Project or from the execution, delivery or registration of, or otherwise with respect to, this Guarantee or any of the Financing Documents, in each case including any interest, additions to tax or penalties applicable thereto.

**“Taxes”** means all taxes, levies, deductions, charges or withholdings and all related liabilities imposed by any political subdivision or taxing authority of Canada, including any interest, additions to tax or penalties applicable thereto.

## **1.2 Interpretation**

- (a) Capitalized terms used in this Guarantee but not defined have the meanings given to them in the Financing Agreement.

- (b) In this Guarantee the words “**including**”, “**includes**” and “**include**” mean “**including (or includes or include) without limitation**”. The phrase “**the aggregate of**”, “**the total of**”, “**the sum of**”, or a phrase of similar meaning means “**the aggregate (or total or sum), without duplication, of**”. The expression “**Article**”, “**Section**” or other subdivision followed by a number mean and refer to the specified Article, Section or other subdivision of this Guarantee.
- (c) Any reference in this Guarantee to gender includes all genders. Words importing the singular number only include the plural and vice versa.
- (d) The division of this Guarantee into Articles, Sections and other subdivisions and the insertion of headings are for convenient reference only and are not to affect its interpretation.
- (e) The schedules attached to this Guarantee form an integral part of it for all purposes of it.
- (f) Any reference to any document refers to such document as the same may have been, or may from time to time be, amended, modified, extended, renewed, restated, replaced or supplemented and includes all schedules to it. Except as otherwise provided in this Guarantee, any reference in this Guarantee to a statute refers to such statute and all rules and regulations made under it as the same may have been, or may from time to time be, amended or re-enacted.
- (g) All references in this Guarantee to dollars, unless otherwise specifically indicated, are expressed in Canadian dollars.

## **ARTICLE 2** **GUARANTEE**

### **2.1 Guarantee**

Each Guarantor irrevocably and unconditionally guarantees to the Creditor the due and punctual payment, and the due performance, whether at stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise, of the Obligations provided that the maximum liability of each Guarantor hereunder

- (i) is several, not joint, and not joint and several;
- (ii) with respect to the Outstanding Principal, shall not exceed its respective Maximum Amount; and
- (iii) is subject to Section 3.3(g) herein.

Each Guarantor agrees that its respective maximum liability as outlined in this Section 2.1 will be paid to the Creditor strictly in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Financing Agreement and the Financing Documents, subject to Section 3.3 hereof.

## **2.2 Indemnity**

If any of the Obligations are not duly performed by the Debtor and are not performed by the Guarantors under Section 2.1 for any reason whatsoever, each Guarantor will, in accordance with its respective Guaranteed Proportion, as a separate and distinct obligation, indemnify and save harmless the Creditor from all losses resulting from the failure of the Debtor to duly perform such Obligations up to each Guarantor's Maximum Amount and subject to unpaid and accrued interest and the Make-Whole Amount described in Section 3.3 and to the other costs and expenses as outlined in Section 3.4.

## **2.3 Primary Obligation**

If any or all of the Obligations are not duly performed by the Debtor and are not performed by the Guarantors under Section 2.1 or the Creditor is not indemnified under Section 2.2, in each case, for any reason whatsoever, such Obligations shall not exceed for each Guarantor its respective Maximum Amount in respect of the Outstanding Principal, and will, as a separate and distinct obligation, be performed by the Guarantors as primary obligors. For clarification, subject to Section 3.3 and Section 3.4, the aggregate obligation of each Guarantor under Section 2.1 and Section 2.2 is limited to each Guarantor's Maximum Amount.

## **2.4 Absolute Liability**

Each Guarantor agrees that its liability under Section 2.1 and Section 2.3 and, for greater certainty, under Section 2.2, is absolute and unconditional irrespective of:

- (a) the lack of validity or enforceability of any terms of any of the Financing Documents;
- (b) any contest by the Debtor or any other Person as to the amount of the Obligations, the validity or enforceability of any terms of the Financing Documents or the perfection or priority of any security granted to the Creditor;
- (c) any defence, counterclaim or right of set-off available to the Debtor;
- (d) any release, compounding or other variance of the liability of the Debtor or any other Person liable in any manner under or in respect of the Obligations or the extinguishment of all or any part of the Obligations by operation of law;
- (e) any change in the time or times for, or place or manner or terms of, payment or performance of the Obligations or any consent, waiver, renewal, alteration, extension, compromise, arrangement, concession, release, discharge or other indulgences which the Creditor may grant to the Debtor;
- (f) any amendment or supplement to, or alteration or renewal of, or restatement, replacement, refinancing or modification or variation of (including any increase in the amounts available thereunder), or other action or inaction under, the Financing Agreement, the other Financing Documents that relate to the Project or any other related document or instrument, or the Obligations;

- (g) any discontinuance, termination, reduction, renewal, increase, abstention from renewing or other variation of any credit or credit facilities to, or the terms or conditions of any transaction with, the Debtor that relate to the Project;
- (h) any change in the ownership, control, name, objects, businesses, assets, capital structure or constitution of the Debtor or any Guarantor, or any reorganization (whether by way of reconstruction, consolidation, amalgamation, merger, transfer, sale, lease or otherwise) of the Debtor or any Guarantor or their respective affairs;
- (i) any dealings with the security which the Creditor holds or may hold pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Financing Documents, including the taking, giving up or exchange of securities, their variation or realization, the accepting of compositions and the granting of releases and discharges;
- (j) any limitation of status or power of or disability, incapacity or other circumstance relating to the Debtor or any Guarantor, including any bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, composition, adjustment, dissolution, liquidation, winding-up or other like proceeding involving or affecting the Debtor or any Guarantor or any action taken with respect to this Guarantee by any trustee or receiver, or by any court in any such proceeding, whether or not the Guarantors shall have notice or knowledge of any of the foregoing;
- (k) the assignment of all or any part of the benefits of this Guarantee;
- (l) any impossibility, impracticability, frustration of purpose, Force Majeure or illegality of any Financing Document, or the occurrence of any change in the laws, rules, regulations or ordinances of any jurisdiction or by any present or future action of (i) any governmental entity that amends, varies, reduces or otherwise affects, or purports to amend, vary, reduce or otherwise affect, any of the Obligations or (ii) any court order that amends, varies, reduces or otherwise affects any of the Obligations;
- (m) any taking or failure to take security, any loss of, or loss of value of, any security, or any invalidity, non-perfection or unenforceability of any security held by the Creditor, or any exercise or enforcement of, or failure to exercise or enforce any such security, or irregularity or defect in the manner or procedure by which the Creditor realizes on such security;
- (n) any application of any sums received by the Creditor with respect to the Obligations, or any part thereof, and any change in such application; and
- (o) any other circumstances which might otherwise constitute a defence available to, or a discharge of, a Guarantor or the Debtor in respect of the Obligations or this Guarantee, save for any actions of the Creditor which may constitute such a defence available to, or a discharge of, a Guarantor.

Nothing contained in this Section 2.4 shall be construed so as to limit, waive or extinguish any rights of indemnity, or otherwise, that any Guarantor may have against the Debtor.

## **ARTICLE 3**

### **ENFORCEMENT**

#### **3.1 Remedies**

The Guarantors' liabilities under this Guarantee and the Creditor's right to enforce the terms of this Guarantee against the Guarantors become enforceable upon the occurrence of any Event of Default. The Creditor is not bound to exhaust its recourse against the Debtor or any other person or realize on any security it may hold in respect of the Obligations before being entitled to (i) enforce payment and performance under this Guarantee or (ii) pursue any other remedy against a Guarantor, and each Guarantor renounces all benefits of discussion and division.

#### **3.2 Amount of Obligations**

Any account settled or stated by or between the Creditor and the Debtor, or if any such account has not been settled or stated immediately before demand for payment under this Guarantee, any account stated by the Creditor shall, in the absence of manifest mathematical error, be accepted by each Guarantor as conclusive evidence of the amount of the Obligations which is due by the Debtor to the Creditor or remains unpaid by the Debtor to the Creditor.

#### **3.3 Payment**

Notwithstanding, and without limiting, any other rights of the Creditor under this Guarantee, each Guarantor acknowledges and agrees that:

- (a) If the Creditor intends to enforce its rights against the Guarantors under this Guarantee, the Creditor will deliver a notice in writing ("**Notice of Enforcement**") to each Guarantor in accordance with Section 5.1 hereof;
- (b) Upon delivery of a Notice of Enforcement each Guarantor shall pay its respective Guaranteed Proportion of (i) the Outstanding Principal, which shall not exceed the respective Maximum Amount applicable for each Guarantor and (ii) all other Obligations and amounts payable by the Guarantors to the Creditor under this Guarantee, including each Guarantor's proportion of any unpaid accrued interest and the Make-Whole Amount as defined in the Financing Agreement (collectively, the "**Total Obligations**") within forty-five (45) days following the delivery of such Notice of Enforcement;
- (c) All Guarantors must unanimously choose to proceed under Section 3.3(b), and where the Guarantors choose to do so, the Guarantors' Representative shall deliver notice in writing to the Creditor of such decision within forty-five (45) days of receiving a Notice of Enforcement. If the Guarantors do not unanimously choose to proceed under Section 3.3(b) hereof, all Guarantors shall be required to proceed under Section 3.3(d) hereof;
- (d) If payment of the Total Obligations is not received by the Creditor in full in accordance with Section 3.3(b) hereof, each Guarantor shall assume its Guaranteed Proportion of the Obligations, which shall not exceed for each Guarantor its

respective Maximum Amount with respect to the Outstanding Principal, (“**Proportionate Obligations**”) such that they become the primary obligations of such Guarantor, and each Guarantor shall repay its Proportionate Obligations through the issuance of a debenture to the Creditor (“**Debenture**”). For clarification, in the event each Guarantor issues a Debenture in accordance with this Section 3.3(d), the Creditor will not require any Guarantor to pay all or any part of the Make-Whole Amount, as defined in the Financing Agreement, on account of any losses that the Creditor may incur as a result of the Debtor’s default. Such Debenture shall be issued by such Guarantor in form and substance satisfactory to the Creditor and on a date (the “**Debenture Issue Date**”) not later than seventy-five (75) days after the delivery of the Notice of Enforcement. Each Guarantor shall do all things necessary and within its power to enable it to issue such Debenture in accordance with the *Municipal Act, 2001* (Ontario) and all other Applicable Law;

- (e) In respect of any Debenture issued by a Guarantor pursuant to Section 3.3(d) hereof:
- (i) Payments of principal and interest due on such Debenture shall be made by each Guarantor in accordance with the same the payment schedule as entered into by the Debtor pursuant to the Financing Documents.
  - (ii) Payments of principal and interest due on such Debenture shall be made by pre-authorized debit from an account of such Guarantor maintained with a deposit-taking institution, such account to be designated by the execution and delivery of a notice in writing to the Creditor in form and substance satisfactory to the Creditor, together with such other authorizations, voided cheques and other documentation as the deposit-taking institution and the rules of the Canadian Payments Association may require for such pre-authorized debit, and such Guarantor undertakes to notify the Creditor immediately in writing of any changes in its designated account for the purposes of pre-authorized debits;
  - (iii) Pursuant to Section 25 of the *Ontario Infrastructure and Lands Corporation Act, 2011* (Ontario), as amended from time to time hereafter, the Minister of Finance is entitled, without notice to such Guarantor, to deduct from money appropriated by the Legislative Assembly of Ontario for payment to such Guarantor, amounts not exceeding the amounts that such Guarantor fails to pay to the Creditor on account of such Debenture and to pay such amounts to the Creditor from the Consolidated Revenue Fund; and
  - (iv) Such Guarantor shall deliver to the Creditor the following, in form and substance satisfactory to the Creditor, prior to the Debenture Issue Date:
    - (A) a Treasurer’s Certificate in a form satisfactory to the Creditor dated as of the Debenture Issue Date; and

- (B) a legal opinion from such Guarantor's external legal counsel with respect to the enforceability of the Debenture, dated as of the Debenture Issue Date, addressed to the Creditor;
- (f) The liability of each Guarantor bears interest from the date of Notice of Enforcement at the rate or rates of interest then applicable to the Obligations under and calculated in the manner provided in the Financing Documents (including any adjustment to give effect to the provisions of the *Interest Act* (Canada));
- (g) The Guarantors will not be required under this Section 3.3 to repay the amount, if any, of the Construction Funding Subsidy not advanced as at the date of Notice of Enforcement.

### **3.4 Costs and Expenses**

Each Guarantor is liable for and will pay on demand by the Creditor its Guaranteed Proportion of any and all expenses, costs and charges incurred by or on behalf of the Creditor in connection with the enforcement of this Guarantee, including all legal fees, court costs, receiver's or agent's remuneration and other expenses in connection with enforcing any of its rights under this Guarantee.

### **3.5 Assignment and Postponement**

- (a) All obligations, liabilities and indebtedness of the Debtor to any Guarantor of any nature whatsoever and all security therefor (the "**Intercorporate Indebtedness**") are assigned and transferred to the Creditor as continuing and collateral security for such Guarantor's obligations under this Guarantee and postponed to the payment in full of such Guarantor's Proportionate Obligations. The Guarantors will not assign all or any part of the Intercorporate Indebtedness to any Person other than the Creditor.
- (b) Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, all Intercorporate Indebtedness will be held in trust for the Creditor and will be collected, enforced or proved subject to, and for the purpose of, this Guarantee. In such event, any payments received by a Guarantor in respect of the Intercorporate Indebtedness will be held in trust for the Creditor and segregated from other funds and property held by such Guarantor and immediately paid to the Creditor on account of such Guarantor's Proportionate Obligations.
- (c) In the event of any insolvency, bankruptcy or other proceeding involving the liquidation, arrangement, compromise, reorganization or other relief with respect to the Debtor or its debts, each Guarantor will, upon the request of the Creditor, make and present a proof of claim or commence such other proceedings against the Debtor on account of the Intercorporate Indebtedness as may be necessary to establish such Guarantor's entitlement to payment of any Intercorporate Indebtedness. Such proof of claim or other proceeding must be made or commenced prior to the earlier of (i) the day which is 30 days after notice requesting such action is delivered by or on behalf of the Creditor to the Guarantor and (ii) the day which



is 10 days preceding the date when such proof of claim or other proceeding is required by Applicable Law to be made or commenced. Such proof of claim or other proceeding must be in form and substance acceptable to the Creditor.

- (d) If a Guarantor fails to make and file such proof of claim or commence such other proceeding in accordance with this Section, the Creditor is irrevocably authorized, empowered and directed, and appointed the true and lawful attorney of such Guarantor (but is not obliged) with the power, to exercise for and on behalf of such Guarantor the following rights, upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default: (i) to make and present for and on behalf of such Guarantor proofs of claims or other such proceedings against the Debtor on account of the Intercorporate Indebtedness, (ii) to demand, sue for, receive and collect any and all dividends or other payments or disbursements made in respect of the Intercorporate Indebtedness in whatever form the same may be paid or issued and to apply the same on account of such Guarantor's Proportionate Obligations, and (iii) to demand, sue for, collect and receive each such payment and distribution and give acquittance therefor and to file claims and take such other actions, in its own name or in the name of such Guarantor or otherwise, as the Creditor may deem necessary or advisable to enforce its rights under this Guarantee.
- (e) Each Guarantor will execute all subordinations, postponements, assignments and other agreements as the Creditor may reasonably request to more effectively subordinate and postpone the Intercorporate Indebtedness to the payment and performance of such Guarantor's Proportionate Obligations on the terms set out herein.
- (f) The provisions of this Section 3.5 survive the termination of this Guarantee and remain in full force and effect until (i) the Obligations and all other amounts owing under the Financing Documents are repaid in full; and (ii) the Creditor has no further obligations under any of the Financing Documents.

### **3.6 Suspension of Guarantor Rights**

So long as there are any Obligations outstanding, the Guarantors will not exercise any rights which it may at any time have by reason of the performance of any of its obligations under this Guarantee (i) to be indemnified by the Debtor, (ii) to claim contribution from any other guarantor of the debts, liabilities or obligations of the Debtor, or (iii) subject to Section 3.8, to take the benefit (in whole or in part and whether by way of subrogation or otherwise) of any rights of the Creditor under any of the Financing Documents.

### **3.7 No Prejudice to Creditor**

The Creditor is not prejudiced in any way in the right to enforce any provision of this Guarantee by any act or failure to act on the part of the Debtor or the Creditor. The Creditor may, at any time and from time to time, in such manner it determines is expedient, without any consent of, or notice to, the Guarantors and without impairing or releasing the obligations of the Guarantors (i) change the manner, place, time or terms of payment or performance of the Obligations, (ii)

renew or alter the Obligations, (iii) amend, vary, modify, supplement or replace any Financing Document or any other related document or instrument, (iv) discontinue, reduce, renew, increase, abstain from renewing or otherwise vary any credit or credit facilities with the Debtor or any other Person, (v) release, compound or vary the liability of the Debtor or any other Person liable in any manner under or in respect of the Obligations, (vi) take or abstain from taking securities or collateral from any other Person, or from perfecting securities or collateral of any other Person, (vii) exercise or enforce or refrain from exercising or enforcing any right or security against the Debtor, the Guarantors or any other Person, (viii) accept compromises or arrangements from any Person, (ix) apply any sums from time to time received by the Creditor with respect to the repayment of the Obligations, or any part thereof, and change any such application in whole or in part from time to time or (x) otherwise deal with, or waive or modify their right to deal with, any Person and security. In its dealings with the Debtor, the Creditor need not enquire into the authority or power of any Person purporting to act for or on behalf of the Debtor. Notwithstanding the foregoing no Guarantor's Maximum Amount shall be affected, altered or amended without the prior written consent of such Guarantor.

### **3.8 No Subrogation**

So long as any of the Obligations remain outstanding and unpaid each Guarantor irrevocably waives any claim, remedy or other right which it may now have or hereafter acquire against the Debtor that arises from the existence, payment, performance or enforcement of such Guarantor's obligations under this Guarantee, including any right of subrogation, reimbursement, exoneration, indemnification or any right to participate in any claim or remedy of the Creditor against the Debtor or any collateral which the Creditor now has or may hereafter acquire, whether or not such claim, remedy or other right is reduced to judgment or is liquidated, unliquidated, fixed, contingent, matured, unmatured, disputed, undisputed, secured or unsecured, and whether or not such claim, remedy or other right arises in equity or under contract, statute or common law. Each Guarantor further agrees that the Debtor is an intended third party beneficiary of each Guarantor's waiver contained in this Section 3.8. If any amount is paid to a Guarantor in violation of this Section and, at such time, the Creditor's claims against the Debtor in respect of the Obligations have not been irrevocably, indefeasibly and unconditionally paid in full, any amount paid to a Guarantor is deemed to have been paid to such Guarantor for the benefit of, and held in trust for the Creditor and will immediately be paid to the Creditor to be credited and applied to such Obligations. Each Guarantor acknowledges that it will receive direct and indirect benefits from the transactions contemplated by this Guarantee and that the waiver in this Section 3.8 is knowingly made in contemplation of such benefits.

### **3.9 No Set-off**

To the fullest extent permitted by law, each Guarantor makes all payments under this Guarantee without regard to any defence, counterclaim or right of set-off available to it. However, any such payment or payments shall not constitute a waiver or release of any such defence, counterclaim or right of set-off.

### **3.10 Successors of the Debtor**

This Guarantee will not be revoked by any change in the constitution of the Debtor.

### **3.11 Continuing Guarantee and Continuing Obligations**

Subject to Section 3.3 hereof, the obligation of each Guarantor under Section 2.1 is a continuing guarantee, and the obligations of each Guarantor under Section 2.3 and Section 2.4 are continuing obligations. Each of Section 2.1, Section 2.3 and Section 2.4 extends to all present and future Obligations, applies to and secures the ultimate balance of the Obligations due or remaining due to the Creditor and is binding as a continuing obligation of each Guarantor until the Creditor releases each Guarantor. This Guarantee will continue to be effective or be reinstated, as the case may be, if at any time any payment of any of the Obligations is rescinded or must otherwise be returned by the Creditor upon the insolvency, bankruptcy or reorganization of the Debtor or otherwise, all as though the payment had not been made. This Guarantee is subject to the condition that any and all amounts advanced by the Creditor to the Debtor under the Financing Agreement will be made on a non-revolving basis and the Guarantors' respective Guaranteed Proportions and Maximum Amounts shall be based on the amount of advances made by the Creditor to the Debtor pursuant to the Financing Agreement, together with the amount of the Construction Funding Subsidy, net of all payments received by the Creditor in repayment of the Obligations.

### **3.12 Supplemental Security**

This Guarantee is in addition and without prejudice to and supplemental to all other guarantees, indemnities, obligations and security now held or which may hereafter be held by the Creditor.

### **3.13 Right of Set-off**

Upon the occurrence and during the continuance of any Event of Default, the Creditor is authorized by each Guarantor at any time and from time to time and may, to the fullest extent permitted by law, set off and apply any and all deposits (general or special, time or demand, provisional or final) at any time held and other indebtedness at any time owing by the Creditor to or for the credit or the account of each such Guarantor against any and all of the obligations of such Guarantor now or hereafter existing irrespective of whether or not (i) the Creditor has made any demand under this Guarantee, or (ii) any of the obligations comprising the Obligations are contingent or unmatured. The rights of the Creditor under this Section 3.13 are in addition and without prejudice to and supplemental to other rights and remedies which the Creditor may have.

### **3.14 Interest Act (Canada)**

Each Guarantor acknowledges that certain of the rates of interest applicable to the Obligations may be computed on the basis of a year of 360 days or 365 days, as the case may be and the actual number of days elapsed. For purposes of the *Interest Act* (Canada), whenever any interest is calculated using a rate based on a year of 360 days or 365 days, as the case may be, such rate determined pursuant to such calculation, when expressed as an annual rate is equivalent to (i) the applicable rate based on a year of 360 days or 365 days, as the case may be, (ii) multiplied by the actual number of days in the calendar year in which the period for such interest is payable (or compounded) ends, and (iii) divided by 360 or 365, as the case may be.

### 3.15 Taxes

- (a) All payments to the Creditor by the Guarantors under this Guarantee or under any of the other Financing Documents will be made free and clear of and without deduction or withholding for any and all Taxes, unless such Taxes are required by Applicable Law to be deducted or withheld. If a Guarantor is required by Applicable Law to deduct or withhold any such Taxes from or in respect of any amount payable under this Guarantee or under any of the other Financing Documents (i) the amount payable shall be increased (and for greater certainty, in the case of interest, the amount of interest shall be increased) as may be necessary so that after making all required deductions or withholdings (including deductions or withholdings applicable to any additional amounts paid under this Section 3.15), the Creditor receives an amount equal to the amount it would have received if no such deduction or withholding had been made, (ii) such Guarantor will make such deductions or withholdings, and (iii) such Guarantor will immediately pay the full amount deducted or withheld to the relevant governmental authority in accordance with Applicable Law.
- (b) Each Guarantor agrees to immediately pay any Other Taxes arising from any payment made by such Guarantor.
- (c) Each Guarantor will indemnify the Creditor for the full amount of Taxes and Other Taxes (including, without limitation, any Taxes or Other Taxes imposed by any jurisdiction on amounts payable by such Guarantor under this Section 3.15) paid by the Creditor and any liability (including penalties, interest and expenses) arising from or with respect to such Taxes and Other Taxes, whether or not they were correctly or legally asserted. Payment under this indemnification will be made within 30 days from the date the Creditor makes written demand for it. A certificate as to the amount of such Taxes and Other Taxes submitted to a Guarantor by the Creditor is conclusive evidence, absent manifest error, of the amount due from such Guarantor to the Creditor.
- (d) Each Guarantor will furnish to the Creditor the original or a certified copy of a receipt evidencing payment of any Taxes or Other Taxes made by such Guarantor within 30 days after the date of any payment of such Taxes or Other Taxes.
- (e) The provisions of this Section 3.15 survive the termination of this Guarantee.
- (f) Nothing in this Section 3.15 shall operate so as to increase the Maximum Amount of any Guarantor.

**ARTICLE 4**  
**REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES**

**4.1 General**

Each Guarantor represents and warrants, acknowledging and confirming that the Creditor is relying on such representations and warranties, that:

- (a) **Creation, Existence, Power and Capacity.** It is a valid and subsisting corporation under the laws of its jurisdiction of existence, has all necessary power and capacity to own its properties and assets, to conduct its affairs and to enter into this Guarantee to which it is party.
- (b) **Valid Authorization and Enforceability.** It has taken all necessary action to authorize the execution and delivery of, and performance of its obligations under, this Guarantee to which it is party and this Guarantee has been duly executed and delivered. This Guarantee constitutes a legal, valid and binding obligation of such Guarantor enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, except as enforceability may be limited by the special jurisdiction and powers of the Ontario Land Tribunal over defaulting municipalities under the *Municipal Affairs Act* (Ontario) and by applicable insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws affecting the enforcement of creditors rights generally and the discretion exercisable by courts of competent jurisdiction in respect of the availability of equitable remedies and general equitable principles.
- (c) **Non-Conflict.** The execution or delivery by it of, and the performance of its obligations under, this Guarantee to which it is a party has been authorized by its municipal council and the Guarantee: (i) does not and will not require any third party consent or approval which has not been obtained, (ii) does not and will not violate, breach or conflict with or constitute a default under any provision of its by-laws, including its procedure by-law or any Applicable Law and (iii) does not and will not violate, contravene, breach or constitute a default under any material agreement or undertaking to which it is a party or by which it or any of its properties are bound or affected.

**ARTICLE 5**  
**GENERAL**

**5.1 Notices, etc.**

Any notice, direction or other communication (each a “**Notice**”) given regarding the matters contemplated by this Guarantee must be in writing, sent by personal delivery, courier or facsimile (but not by electronic mail) and addressed:

- (a)
  - (i) to North Bay and the Guarantors’ Representative at:

**[Name]**  
**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]  
E-mail: [\*]

with a copy to:

**[Name]**  
**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]  
E-mail: [\*]

(ii) to East Ferris at:

**[Name]**  
**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]  
E-mail: [\*]

with a copy to:

**[Name]**  
**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]  
E-mail: [\*]

(iii) to South Algonquin at:

**[Name]**  
**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]  
E-mail: [\*]

with a copy to:

**[Name]**  
**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]  
E-mail: [\*]

(iv) to Bonfield at:

**[Name]**

**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]

E-mail: [\*]

with a copy to:

**[Name]**

**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]

E-mail: [\*]

(v) to Papineau-Cameron at:

**[Name]**

**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]

E-mail: [\*]

with a copy to:

**[Name]**

**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]

E-mail: [\*]

(vi) to Chisolm at:

**[Name]**

**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]

E-mail: [\*]

with a copy to:

**[Name]**

**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]

E-mail: [\*]

(vii) to Calvin at:

**[Name]**

**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]  
E-mail: [\*]

with a copy to:

**[Name]**  
**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]  
E-mail: [\*]

(viii) to Mattawa at:

**[Name]**  
**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]  
E-mail: [\*]

with a copy to:

**[Name]**  
**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]  
E-mail: [\*]

(ix) to Mattawan at:

**[Name]**  
**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]  
E-mail: [\*]

with a copy to:

**[Name]**  
**[Address]**

Attention: [\*]  
E-mail: [\*]

(b) to the Creditor at:

1 Dundas Street West, Suite 2000  
Toronto, ON M5G 1Z3 Canada

Attention: Manager, Loan Administration



Email: [Jennifer.tang@infrastructureontario.ca](mailto:Jennifer.tang@infrastructureontario.ca)

A Notice is deemed to be delivered and received (i) if sent by personal delivery, on the date of delivery if it is a Business Day and the delivery was made prior to 4:00 p.m. (local time in place of receipt) and otherwise on the next Business Day, (ii) if sent by same-day service courier, on the date of delivery if sent on a Business Day and delivery was made prior to 4:00 p.m. (local time in place of receipt) and otherwise on the next Business Day, or (iii) if sent by overnight courier, on the next Business Day. A party may change its address for service from time to time by providing a Notice in accordance with the foregoing. Any subsequent Notice must be sent to the party at its changed address. Any element of a party's address that is not specifically changed in a Notice will be assumed not to be changed.

The Guarantors acknowledge and agree that: (i) other than in respect of an Event of Default, any Notice required to be delivered by the Creditor to the Guarantors in accordance with this Guarantee can be delivered, at the Creditor's sole discretion, exclusively to the Guarantors' Representative on behalf of all Guarantors, and (ii) any Notice delivered by the Creditor to the Guarantors' Representative, and received by the Guarantors' Representative in accordance with the provisions hereof, shall be deemed to be delivered to and received by all Guarantors, and that such Notice shall be deemed to be sufficient notice under this Guarantee.

The Guarantors' Representative acknowledges and agrees that it will deliver any Notice received by it to the other Guarantors forthwith upon receipt of such Notice, and that any liability for its failure to do so shall remain solely with the Guarantors' Representative.

## **5.2 No Merger, Survival of Representations and Warranties**

The representations, warranties and covenants of the Guarantors in this Guarantee survive the execution and delivery of this Guarantee and each advance under the Financing Agreement. Notwithstanding any investigation made by or on behalf of the Creditor, the representations, warranties and covenants in this Guarantee continue in full force and effect.

## **5.3 Further Assurances**

- (a) Each Guarantor will do all acts and things and execute and deliver, or cause to be executed and delivered, all documents and instruments that the Creditor may request to give full effect to this Guarantee and to perfect and preserve the rights and powers of the Creditor under this Guarantee, including any acknowledgements and confirmations of this Guarantee and the other Financing Documents.
- (b) Each Guarantor acknowledges and confirms that it has established its own adequate means of obtaining from the Debtor on a continuing basis all information desired by it concerning the financial condition of the Debtor and that each Guarantor will look to the Debtor and not to the Creditor, in order for it to keep adequately informed of changes in the Debtor's financial condition.

## **5.4 Successors and Assigns**

This Guarantee is binding upon each Guarantor, its successors and assigns, and enures to the benefit of the Creditor and its successors and assigns. This Guarantee may be assigned by the Creditor without the consent of, or notice to, the Guarantors, to such Person as the Creditor may determine and, in such event, such Person will be entitled to all of the rights and remedies of the

Creditor as set forth in this Guarantee or otherwise. The Guarantors may not assign, transfer or delegate any of their rights or obligations under this Guarantee without the prior written consent of the Creditor which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

### **5.5 Amendment**

This Guarantee may only be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified by written agreement executed by the Creditor and the Guarantors.

### **5.6 Waivers, etc.**

- (a) No consent or waiver by the Creditor in respect of this Guarantee is binding unless made in writing and signed by an authorized officer of the Creditor. Any consent or waiver given under this Guarantee is effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given. No waiver of any of the provisions of this Guarantee constitutes a waiver of any other provision.
- (b) A failure or delay on the part of the Creditor in exercising a right under this Guarantee does not operate as a waiver of, or impair, any right of the Creditor however arising. A single or partial exercise of a right on the part of the Creditor does not preclude any other or further exercise of that right or the exercise of any other right by the Creditor.

### **5.7 Severability**

If any court of competent jurisdiction from which no appeal exists or is taken, determines that any provision of this Guarantee is illegal, invalid or unenforceable, that provision will be severed from this Guarantee and the remaining provisions will remain in full force and effect.

### **5.8 Application of Proceeds**

All monies collected by the Creditor under this Guarantee will be applied to the outstanding Obligations as provided in the Financing Agreement. To the extent any other Financing Document requires proceeds of collateral under such Financing Document to be applied in accordance with the provisions of this Guarantee, the Creditor or holder under such other Financing Document shall apply such proceeds in accordance with this Section.

### **5.9 Governing Law**

- (a) This Guarantee will be governed by, interpreted and enforced in accordance with the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.
- (b) Each Guarantor irrevocably attorns and submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of any court of competent jurisdiction of the Province of Ontario sitting in Toronto in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Guarantee to which it is a party. Each Guarantor irrevocably waives objection to the venue of any action or proceeding in such court or that such court provides an inconvenient forum.

Nothing in this Section limits the right of the Creditor to bring proceedings against the Guarantors in the courts of any other jurisdiction.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** each Guarantor has executed this Guarantee on the \_\_\_\_ day of April 2022.

**THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Signing Officer

**CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF EAST FERRIS**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Signing Officer

**THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SOUTH ALGONQUIN**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Signing Officer

**THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BONFIELD**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Signing Officer

**THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PAPINEAU-CAMERON**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Signing Officer

**THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CHISHOLM**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Signing Officer

**THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY  
OF CALVIN**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Signing Officer  
**THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF  
MATTAWA**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Signing Officer  
**THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF  
MATTAWAN**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Authorized Signing Officer

## SCHEDULE A

### Description of Premises

**PIN:** 49150-0629; 49148.0769; and 49148-0781.

**LEGAL DESCRIPTION:** PT SHAW ST PL M45 & M165 BTN CASSELLS ST & PT 9 36R8349 EXCEPT PT 4, 36R12603; PT LANE ABUTTING LTS 240 TO 272 PL M186 & LTS 853 TO 856 & P972 TO 976 PL M165 EXCEPT PT 6, 36R-12603; LTS 853, 854, 855 & 856 PL M165 EXCEPT PT 1, 36R8349; LT 242 TO 251 & 261 TO 272 INCL PL M186; LTS 967 TO 989 PL M165 EXCEPT PTS 9 & 10 36R7416; LT 2 M45 EXCEPT PT 3, NR1929 & PT 1, 36R12603; LTS 144 TO 150 PL M45 EXCEPT PT 3, NR1929 & PT 3 36R12603; NORTH BAY; DISTRICT OF NIPISSING.  
PART OF WATER STREET, PLAN M-149 DESIGNATED AS PART 1 ON PLAN 36R-13001 CLOSED BY BY-LAW 2011-152 AS IN BS93824; NORTH BAY; DISTRICT OF NIPISSING

FIRSTLY: PART OF LOTS 75 & 76, ON PLAN M-161, IN THE CITY OF NORTH BAY, DISTRICT OF NIPISSING, DESIGNATED AS PART 2, ON PLAN 36R- 13924.  
SECONDLY: PART OF LOTS 21, 22, 23, 24, 25 & 26, ON PLAN M-161, IN THE CITY OF NORTH BAY, DISTRICT OF NIPISSING, DESIGNATED AS PART 3, ON PLAN 36R-13924. THIRDLY: PART OF LOTS 21, 22, 23, 24 & 25, ON PLAN M-161, IN THE CITY OF NORTH BAY, DISTRICT OF NIPISSING, DESIGNATED AS PART 4, ON PLAN 36R-13924.; SUBJECT TO AN EASEMENT IN GROSS OVER PT 4 36R13924 AS INBS154916

**MUNICIPAL ADDRESS:** 400 Olive Street West, North Bay, Ontario

## SCHEDULE B

### Guarantee Proportions and Maximum Amounts

<b>(1)</b> <b><u>Municipality</u></b>	<b>(2)</b> <b><u>Per Cent</u></b>	<b>(3)</b> <b><u>Maximum Amount*</u></b>
North Bay	79.84%	\$46,064,166.20
East Ferris	7.45%	\$4,298,322.13
South Algonquin	3.28%	\$1,892,415.65
Bonfield	3.07%	\$1,771,254.89
Papineau-Cameron	1.66%	\$957,746.94
Chisholm	1.56%	\$900,051.34
Calvin	1.44%	\$830,816.63
Mattawa	1.39%	\$801,968.83
Mattawan	0.31%	\$178,856.36
		<hr/>
		\$57,695,599

\*Note that actual amount payable by Guarantors upon an Event of Default includes its proportion of the outstanding principal amount owing and any accrued interest or accruing interest until the loan is paid in full, and other amounts owing. Please see section 3.3 of the Guarantee.



# Corporation of the Municipality of Calvin Council Resolution

**Date:** April 12, 2022

**Resolution Number:** [Click or tap here to enter text.](#)

**Moved By:** Choose a name.

**Seconded By:** Choose a name.

Council for the Corporation of the Municipality of Calvin continues to seek qualified professionals to provide the administrative supports and fulfill the statutory roles of Municipal Clerk and Municipal Treasurer needed by the Municipality;

Council recognizes the significant additional workload that current employees have taken on during this time and sincerely thanks each of the employees for their commitment; and

Council acknowledges that in order to support employees successfully deliver municipal services until the administrative role(s) can be filled some minor service level and other operational changes will need to be made.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT:**

“Council for the Corporation of the Municipality of Calvin directs that:

1. A portion of Section 4.3 of Bylaw 2008-008, known as the “Procedure Bylaw”, related to Regular Council meetings being held on the fourth (4<sup>th</sup>) Tuesday is hereby suspended for a period of three (3) months and Council will continue to meet the first (2<sup>nd</sup>) Tuesday of each month (April, May and June).
2. The Municipal Office will be closed to the public on Thursdays and the doors will be locked at all times. Phone calls will not be answered and every effort will be made to respond to voice messages on Fridays.
3. The Municipal Office will be open to the public Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Friday by appointment only.
4. And that all the above matters will be reviewed at the July 12, 2022 Regular Meeting of Council. ”

**Result** Options.

**Recorded Vote:**

<u>Member of Council</u>	<u>In Favour</u>	<u>Opposed</u>
Mayor Pennell	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Councillor Brooker	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Councillor Castelijn	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Councillor Cross	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Councillor Shippam	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>